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As Engrossed: 3/24/95

State of Arkansas o
S0th General Assembly A Blll ACT 847 OF 1995
Regular Session, 1995 SENATE BILL 498

By: Senator Bookout

For An Act 'To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO AMEND ARK. CODE § 12-12-1012 TO PROVIDE THAT
FEES CHARGED BY THE ARKANSAS CRIME INFORMATION CENTER FOR
PROVIDING INFORMATION CONCERNING VOLUNTEERS IN PUBLIC
SCHOOL PROGRAMS AND NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS MAY BE

WAIVED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Subtitle
"TO PROVIDE THAT FEES CHARGED BY THE
ARKANSAS CRIME INFORMATION CENTER FOR
PROVIDING INFORMATION CONCERNING
VOLUNTEERS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL PROGRAMS AND

NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS MAY BE WAIVED."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated § 12-12-1012(a) is hereby amended to
read as follows:

"(a) (1) A fee may be charged for providing criminal history information
for noncriminal justice purposes; provided, however, that:

(A) The fee for providing information concerning volunteers in public
school programs may be waived at the request of a local school district; and

(B) The fee for providing information concerning volunteers to a non-
profit organization whose purpose 1is to serve juveniles may be waived at the
request of the non-profit organization. This exemption shall not be
applicable to child care facilities whose owners, operators, or employees are
required under § 20-78-60 to apply to the Identification Bureau for a criminal
records check.

(2) The amount of such fee will be determined jointly by the

Identification Bureau and the central repository and shall not exceed twenty
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dollars ($20.00)."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code

Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.
SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
hereby repealed.

/s/Bookout

APPROVED: 3-31-95
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